

CCIM QUARTERLY MARKET TRENDS

Third Quarter 2013



CCIM Institute
Commercial Real Estate's
Global Standard for Professional Achievement



**NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION of
REALTORS®**



Quarterly Market Trends

Third Quarter

2013

Foreword

September 2013

Dear Readers,

Welcome to the third-quarter 2013 edition of CCIM Institute's *Quarterly Market Trends*. The report provides timely insight into major commercial real estate indicators for core income-producing properties. It is produced by the National Association of Realtors® in conjunction with and for members of the CCIM Institute, the commercial real estate industry's global standard for professional achievement.

The third-quarter 2013 report features commentary from Lawrence Yun, Ph.D., NAR chief economist, and George Ratiu, director of NAR's quantitative and commercial research. It also includes market and transaction data collected from CCIM members that illustrate transaction trends across the U.S. I'd like to thank the CCIM members who participated in the survey and shared insights on their local markets.

While the economy poses good news and bad news scenarios for sustained recovery, consumer confidence continues to improve, businesses continue to expand, and the housing market continues its upward trajectory. Those factors make commercial real estate appealing to investors.

I hope that the information provided in CCIM's *Quarterly Market Trends* report provides both economic and commercial real estate market information that will assist you in your business strategies in 2013 and beyond.



Sincerely,

Wayne D'Amico, CCIM
2013 CCIM Institute President
wdamico@ccim.net

Table of Contents

U.S. Economic Overview	p. 4
Commercial Real Estate Forecast	p. 8
CCIM Market and Transaction Highlights	p. 15
Commercial Property Sector Analysis	p. 16
CCIM Survey Results	p. 18
U.S. Metropolitan Economic Outlook	p. 22
Sponsors	p. 27
Contributors	p. 28

U.S. Economic Overview

The U.S. economy is expected to continue its upward trend through at least 2015, with favorable impacts on commercial real estate. Although a wide variety of economic variables can impact the sales of new and existing commercial real estate, three key variables - the GDP, employment, and interest rates -- essentially summarize the major economic drivers of the commercial real estate outlook.

As a result of the major financial dislocations in asset, banking, and financial markets, the current economic expansion is slower than might otherwise be expected. In addition, the lingering uncertainties from the Great Recession seem to be slowing additions to new employment. The real level of economic expansion continues to be forecasted at less than 3 percent, a rate that would signify a robust economy. One positive aspect of this economic hesitancy is that there is more upscale potential to the forecast than downscale possibility.

U.S. Economic Highlights, 2011 - 2015

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
Annual Growth Rate					
Real GDP	1.8	2.1	1.6	2.6	2.9
Employment	1.2	1.7	1.5	1.7	1.9
Unemployment Rate	8.9	8.1	7.5	7.0	6.5
Interest Rates					
30-Yr. Gvmt Bond	3.9	2.9	3.6	4.3	4.6
30-Yr. Mortgage	4.7	3.7	4.2	5.1	5.5

Source: National Association of REALTORS®

GDP Growth

Economic growth has been below normal relative to what is expected coming out of a recession. Annual growth has averaged 2.2 percent since the end of the Great Recession in 2Q09; normally growth would exceed 3 percent or better following a recession. Lower levels of household formation coupled with decreased levels of government expenditures at state and local levels have slowed the economy; both of these trends appear to be reversing.

Job Growth

The economy needs to create an average of 125,000 additional jobs per month just to stay even with population growth. Since the end of the Great Recession, job growth has averaged 111,000 new

U.S. Economic Overview

jobs per month, according to the Bureau of Labor Statistics. As of July 2013, approximately 20 million people were unemployed or employed part time for economic reasons. In the first seven months of the year, a total of 1.35 million payroll jobs were created, according to BLS establishment data. At current labor force additions of about 156,000 per month, the number of jobs created will have to increase by an additional 120,000 every month to bring down the unemployment rate to 6.5 percent within one year.

Unfortunately, a significant number of the jobs that have been created in recent months are in lower paid service areas, and in addition approximately 1 million discouraged workers dropped out of the job market monthly between January 2009 and July 2013.

Job creation is a major driver of the demand for commercial real estate, and the driver is weaker expected. Slow job creation appears to be the result of a weak recovery from the Great Recession coupled with ongoing economic uncertainty.

Interest Rates

Expectations of the federal government ending quantitative easing suggest that interest rates are likely to increase in forthcoming months. However, even after, increasing interest rates are projected to continue to be reasonable by historic standards.

A Slow Economy - Why?

The Great Recession appears to have been caused by the confluence of excessive financial speculation coupled with a normal economic slowdown, resulting in a highly deflationary, overly leveraged recession. As a result of the recession three major factors -- wealth effects, uncertainties, and a lack of consumer demand -- slowed the post recessionary recovery, but now appear to be moving in a positive direction.

Wealth Effects. Approximately \$6.5 trillion of housing wealth was eliminated from 4Q06 to 4Q11 as home prices declined. As prices in both the equities and real estate markets have recovered, consumers are increasingly in a position to purchase goods and

U.S. Economic Overview

services.

Uncertainties. Consumer confidence has had a much slower than expected recovery, but is now moving upward. While the Economic Policy Uncertainty Index, which measures the level of consumers' economic uncertainty, reached highs in August 2011, the index is now improving. As the economy moves away from the Great Recession and consumers become more confident, it is likely to have a favorable impact on the economy. In addition, uncertainties due to revisions in healthcare laws, concerns over international economies, government budgets, and sequestration appear to have slowed the overall progress of the economy.

Decreased Consumer Demand. The increased concentration of income with high-income earners is believed to be having negative impacts on expenditure patterns by lower income consumers. Increasing economic inequality is cited as one of the causative factors in the economy's sluggishness.

Now that a number of the factors associated with the Great Recession have reversed, the economy seems

to be headed for an upward trajectory. The rebound from recession has been slower than expected due to financial crisis. However, recovery of the housing markets along with additional consumer spending appears likely to help in the economic recovery. Business investment has also expanded somewhat more slowly than would be expected, but should pick up with increased business confidence and consumer demand.

Assuming that there are no surprises or shocks to the economy, no major tax increases, and that government spending continues at current levels, then the economy is projected to have moderately expansionary growth for the next three years. Both monetary and fiscal policy have been relatively expansionary (although tempered by the sequestration and modestly rising interest rates).

U.S. Economic Overview

The Economy's Impact on Commercial Real Estate Sales

The graph provides a preliminary overview of how commercial sales and employment vary together. In this case, commercial sales actually lead employment, suggesting that businesses acquire space in anticipation of its usage a few months later. Clearly more than one economic variable impacts commercial real estate sales, so the graph is useful in demonstrating the relationship between the economy as measured in terms of employment and the demand for commercial space, but not in a very precise way.

Given that the economy is currently expanding and producing additional jobs, the outlook for the commercial sector is positive.

Commercial Real Estate Sales as Related to Establishment Employment



Commercial Real Estate Forecast

Fundamentals

As economic growth maintained a steady pace, commercial real estate moved forward in 2Q13. Demand for space was positive across all core property types, and supply remained in check, leading to declining vacancy rates and rising rents.

Commercial Real Estate Forecast 3Q13									
	2013 III	2013 IV	2014 I	2014 II	2014 III	2014 IV	2015 I	2013	2014
OFFICE									
Vacancy Rate	15.70%	15.60%	15.80%	15.70%	15.50%	15.40%	15.60%	15.70%	15.40%
Net Absorption ('000 sq. ft.)	9,918	8,983	12,256	9,374	10,846	9,098	15,523	30,054	41,575
Completions ('000 sq. ft.)	9,094	7,016	8,573	8,638	7,160	6,524	11,590	25,984	30,894
Inventory ('000,000 sq. ft.)	4,102	4,109	4,118	4,126	4,134	4,140	4,152	4,109	4,140
Rent Growth	0.60%	0.70%	0.70%	0.70%	0.70%	0.70%	0.70%	2.50%	2.80%
INDUSTRIAL									
Vacancy Rate	9.30%	9.20%	9.00%	8.90%	8.70%	8.60%	8.60%	9.30%	8.80%
Net Absorption ('000 sq. ft.)	26,523	23,463	21,168	19,051	33,868	31,752	21,810	102,013	105,839
Completions ('000 sq. ft.)	9,870	9,392	19,239	20,465	13,372	12,725	20,134	48,568	65,801
Inventory ('000,000 sq. ft.)	8,424	8,433	8,452	8,473	8,486	8,499	8,519	8,433	8,499
Rent Growth	0.60%	0.60%	0.70%	0.60%	0.70%	0.70%	0.60%	2.40%	2.60%
RETAIL									
Vacancy Rate	10.60%	10.40%	10.30%	10.20%	10.00%	9.90%	10.00%	10.50%	10.10%
Net Absorption ('000 sq. ft.)	2,955	3,419	4,175	4,357	4,175	5,446	4,164	11,819	18,154
Completions ('000 sq. ft.)	2,654	1,928	3,510	3,033	3,407	3,479	4,619	6,636	13,429
Inventory ('000,000 sq. ft.)	2,033	2,034	2,035	2,038	2,042	2,045	2,050	2,034	2,045
Rent Growth	0.40%	0.50%	0.50%	0.50%	0.60%	0.70%	0.50%	1.50%	2.30%
MULTIFAMILY									
Vacancy Rate	3.90%	3.90%	4.00%	4.00%	4.00%	4.00%	4.10%	4.10%	4.00%
Net Absorption (Units)	75,996	79,365	58,363	60,561	69,355	71,553	38,255	266,654	259,833
Completions (Units)	46,943	43,092	36,209	45,992	41,999	44,568	26,166	141,197	168,768
Inventory (Units in millions)	10	10	10.1	10.1	10.2	10.2	10.3	10	10.2
Rent Growth	1.50%	1.40%	1.00%	1.10%	1.00%	1.00%	0.90%	4.20%	4.10%

Sources: National Association of REALTORS® / Reis, Inc.

Commercial Real Estate Forecast

Commercial Property Sector Overview

Office

However, gains in fundamentals were not even. Office properties continued to face the headwinds of low employment growth in office-using industries. Coming on the heels of a 10-basis point decline during the first quarter, office vacancies were flat in the second quarter. Demand for office space was soft, although it was counterbalanced by a moderate volume of new supply. Net absorption is expected to total 9.9 million square feet in the third quarter.

Office vacancy rates are expected to reach 15.7 percent in the third quarter and close the year at 15.6 percent. Regionally, the markets with the lowest vacancy rates in the third quarter are Washington, D.C. (9.7%), New York (9.8%), Little Rock, Ark. (12.1%), and Birmingham, Ala. (12.4%). Asking rents gained 0.4 percent in the second quarter based on data from Reis. Rents are projected to rise 2.5 percent by the end of the year.

Industrial

With slowing global economic activity and moderating imports, demand for industrial space was tepid during the second quarter. According to Reis, second-quarter absorption totaled 13.7 million square feet. With supply of new industrial buildings coming in at 6.1 million square feet, vacancy rates declined 10 basis points from the first quarter of the year, and 90 basis points on a yearly basis. Availability rates are projected to decline to 9.3 percent in the third quarter of this year. Markets with the lowest third quarter estimated vacancy rates include Orange County, Calif. (3.8%), Los Angeles (4.0%), Miami (5.9%), and Seattle (6.4%). Rents for industrial space rose by 0.4 percent in the second quarter, and are expected to gain 2.4 percent in 2013.

Retail

Consumer spending remained a strong driver of steady macroeconomic activity. Even with sluggish employment growth, consumers propped retail

Commercial Real Estate Forecast

sales growth. The wealth effects of higher stock market valuation and residential home prices have been having a meaningful positive influence. In turn, demand for retail space rose, especially for smaller properties and units.

Net absorption of retail properties is estimated to close the year at 11.8 million sf. Vacancy rates declined 10 basis points, according to Reis. Retail availability is expected to drop to 10.6 percent in the third quarter. Three markets registered projected vacancy rates below 5.0 percent: San Francisco, Fairfield County, Conn., and Long Island, N.Y. Asking rents rose 0.3 percent in the second quarter, and are estimated to increase 2.4 percent by the end of 2013.

Multifamily

Apartment properties retained their status as top performers in terms of fundamentals, with strong absorption, low vacancies, and rising rents. However, signs of a slowdown are creeping up. With an already tight market, any gains are naturally going to follow a curve of diminishing returns. The vacancy rate in the

second quarter was over 350 basis points lower than the 2009 post-recession peak and over 100 basis points lower than the average of the past 20 years. In addition, new construction of apartment units is on the upswing. By the end of 2013, over 140,000 new units are expected to have entered the market, placing upward pressure on availability rates. Against a rate of absorption of 80,000 units, apartment vacancies are estimated to reach 3.9 percent in the third quarter. The metro with the lowest vacancy rate was New Haven, Conn., at 1.9 percent, followed by Syracuse, N.Y., and San Diego. Asking apartment rents are expected to rise 4.0 percent during 2013.

Investment Outlook

As market fundamentals marched on, investors remained interested in commercial properties. Sales of major properties (over \$2 million) totaled \$145.3 billion in the first half of the year, a 24 percent rise on a yearly basis, based on Real Capital Analytics data. Investment sales growth registered double-digit growth rates for most property types, signaling

Commercial Real Estate Forecast

strong investor appetite. Based on National Association of REALTORS® data, sales of properties at the lower end of the price range (below \$2 million) increased 12 percent on a yearly basis.

Portfolio sales made up 17 percent of transactions in the first half of the year, with Archstone's sale of apartment properties accounting for over \$14 billion of the total. Hotels were another major component of the top portfolio transactions, with the Government of Singapore, Blackstone, Omni Hotels, and Starwood Capital Group leading the acquisition charge. On the individual property side, the General Motors building in New York ranked at the top, selling for \$1.3 billion (\$1,766 per square foot). Office properties comprised the top three, with Sony Plaza and 425 Lexington Avenue, both in New York, coming in second and third. The top deal in retail was the acquisition of Green Acres mall in Valley Stream, N.Y. by Macerich for \$500 million.

The first half 2013 volume of investments was

dominated by the apartment sector, which comprised 29 percent of all sales. With \$87.8 billion in sales, investor appetite for apartment buildings increased 52 percent year over year. Office properties accounted for 27 percent of all transactions, with \$81.0 billion in sales. Retail and industrial followed with 19 percent and 14 percent of sales, respectively. Hotels accounted for 7 percent of total transactions, with sales rising 1 percent YOY. Land deals totaled \$13.4 billion during the first half of the year.

Investment Conditions

Office	2.8
Multifamily	4.0
Industrial	3.2
Retail	3.2
Hospitality	3.0

Scale: 1 - 5

Source: CCIM Institute, National Association of REALTORS®

With sales volume on the rise, 31 metropolitan markets surpassed the \$1 billion sales volume threshold year-to-date. New York retains the top spot, followed by Los Angeles and the Northern Virginia suburbs of Washington, D.C. Dallas and Houston move into the top five, surpassing Atlanta, Chicago, and Boston.

Commercial Real Estate Forecast

However, investor interest in secondary and tertiary markets remained a dominant trend in the first half of the year. Markets such as Jacksonville, Fla., Long Island, N.Y., Philadelphia, and Las Vegas posted triple-digit growth rates in sales volume.

Investment Value vs. Price Ratio

Office	3.0
Multifamily	3.1
Industrial	3.1
Retail	3.0
Hospitality	3.0

Scale: 1 - 5

Source: CCIM Institute, National Association of REALTORS®

Prices increased 8 percent during the first half 2013 compared with the prior year, according to RCA's Commercial Property Price Index. Apartment prices posted the steepest increase, gaining 15 percent in the first half of the year. The average apartment unit price was \$108,347. Retail spaces saw prices rise 13 percent, changing hands at an average \$166 per square foot. Office buildings recorded the third steepest price growth, at 7 percent YOY. Office space traded at an average \$212 per square foot. Industrial properties notched a 5 percent price decline in the first half, with sales prices averaging \$63 per square

foot. For lower priced properties (below \$2 million), prices increased 2 percent YOY, based on survey data from the National Association of REALTORS®.

Capitalization rates increased 17 basis points, driven by deals in secondary and tertiary markets, where higher yields are the norm. Broader advances in interest rates -- as the Federal Reserve steadily reduces bond purchases -- will push cap rates upward. Apartment retained the lowest caps, at 6.3 percent. But, apartment yields rose 12 basis points YOY. Office and industrial properties tied for second lowest caps, at 7.1 percent. Industrial and hotel properties posted yields of 7.7 percent and 8.0 percent, respectively. With rates for 10-year U.S. Treasuries rising at a vertiginous pace towards 3.0 percent, the spreads narrowed considerably.

Capitalization Rates by Property Type

	East	Midwest	South	West	Other
Apartment Cap Rate	6.9%	7.4%	7.2%	7.0%	6.9%
Office CBD Cap Rate	7.9%	8.5%	7.7%	8.9%	7.1%
Office Suburban Cap Rate	8.2%	10.3%	8.2%	9.1%	7.6%
Warehouse Cap Rate	8.3%	8.4%	8.4%	8.9%	7.4%
Flex Cap Rate	8.4%	8.8%	9.9%	9.1%	7.6%
Retail Cap Rate	7.8%	8.5%	7.8%	8.5%	7.0%

Source: CCIM Institute, National Association of REALTORS®

Commercial Real Estate Forecast

National Average Cap Rates

Apartment/Multifamily	7.1%
Office CBD	8.1%
Office Suburban	8.8%
Industrial Warehouse	8.4%
Industrial Flex	9.0%
Retail	8.0%
Hotel/Lodging	8.1%

Source: CCIM Institute, National Association of REALTORS®

Distressed properties accounted for \$118 billion across all property types, with office making up \$36.5 billion of the total. The workout rates have been steadily climbing, reaching 66 percent in the first half of the year. Apartments and hotels recorded the highest workout rates, at 68 percent and 67 percent, respectively.

New commercial distress is on a downward trend, as asset values continue to rise. CMBS continues to hold the largest proportion of outstanding distress at 45 percent. U.S. banks are the second-largest holder of distressed properties, accounting for 25 percent. Several markets stand out for their rates of distress workouts. Las Vegas retains the top spot in terms of total current outstanding distress at \$11.4 billion. Its workout rate is 43 percent, a fairly low figure.

Manhattan posted the second-highest current outstanding distress volume, totaling \$8.4 billion. However, its workout rate reached 77 percent in the first half of the year. Other markets with high distress workout rates were Washington, D.C. (82 percent), San Francisco (87 percent), Pittsburgh (79 percent) and San Jose (76 percent).

Capital Markets

After the drought of the past few years, the first half of 2013 saw a widening of the lending spigot, as every lender group upped its volume. With asset valuations rising and still-attractive low interest rates, capital availability became more abundant for investment deals. The lending landscape became more competitive and balanced as multiple sources competed for deals -- commercial banks and CMBS posted the strongest yearly growth rates, taking market share from government agencies and insurance companies.

In the first half of 2013, private capital played a

Commercial Real Estate Forecast

dominant role, accounting for 41 percent of total sales. National banks, which have been consolidating in the wake of the recession and a new regulatory framework, have been more engaged in the market. Institutional/equity funds tied with real estate investment trusts in the second quarter for market share, each taking 22 percent of transactions. International investors continued to find U.S. properties attractive, injecting over \$12.5 billion in commercial assets, making up 9 percent of total deals. In the wake of a 48 percent yearly increase in 2012, CMBS issuance is expected to rise over 40 percent by the end of the year.

Capital for commercial space in secondary and tertiary markets, especially for deals below the \$2.5 million mark, the recovery continued at a slower pace. Based on data from the National Association of REALTORS®, capital availability remained constrained even if less acutely than a year ago. Cash was the main source of financing for 33 percent of all transactions. Financing

at the lower end of the market remained dominated by local and regional banks, which accounted for 42 percent of investment capital. Private investors and the Small Business Administration covered 13 percent and 12 percent of the market, respectively.

Commercial Real Estate Outlook

As the economy retains its positive momentum, commercial fundamentals are expected to continue performing well into the latter half of 2013. Even the current pace of moderate gains in employment and consumer spending should provide enough lift to absorption for office, industrial, and retail spaces, keeping vacancy rates on a downward trend. Demand for rental housing will remain solid for the rest of the year, although competition from residential rental stock and new construction is likely to add pressure on rent growth. With rising deals and investor confidence, CCIM members provided insights into their markets in an August 2013 survey.

Economic Climate by Region					
	East	Midwest	South	West	Other
The regional economic climate is booming.	4.0%	1.8%	16.3%	8.9%	24.6%
The regional economic climate is level.	25.3%	26.4%	13.5%	13.9%	15.8%
The regional economic climate is moderately positive.	58.7%	60.0%	61.7%	52.5%	47.4%
The regional economic climate is stagnant.	4.0%	7.3%	2.1%	3.0%	1.8%
The regional economic climate is weak.	8.0%	4.5%	6.4%	21.8%	10.5%

Source: CCIM Institute, National Association of REALTORS®

CCIM Market and Transaction Highlights

- **57%** of CCIM members said their deal flow has increased over the same period last year.
- Of sales completed in the past six months, 36 percent said the property sale price was higher than one year prior; 38 percent said property price was about the same as a year ago.
- **More than 65%** of members said they received more serious inquiries from buyers than the same period last year.
- In leasing, **40%** of CCIM members said negotiated rents were 1 percent to 5 percent higher than lease deals completed one year ago; 13 percent said rents were more than 5 percent higher than the same period in 2012.
- While 23 percent say credit availability has improved over the same time last year, nearly 62 percent said conditions remain about the same as one year ago.
- **Nearly 53%** of CCIM members believe that credit conditions will improve over time; 39 percent said the current credit climate is the “new normal.”

Commercial Property Sector Analysis

The following highlights reflect CCIM members' local and regional economic, transaction, and property market activity as measured in an August 2013 intelligence survey.

National **Office Markets**

- Deal flow was higher in the second quarter for 61 percent of CCIM members.
- Property prices were flat for 47 percent of CCIM, while 29 percent found them to be higher.
- Cap rates were even for 71 percent of CCIMs.
- Rental income was at similar levels for 35 percent of respondents; higher for 58 percent of CCIMs.
- 62 percent of respondents had more serious inquiries related to buying.

National **Industrial Markets**

- Industrial deal flow was higher on a yearly basis for 56 percent of respondents.
- Prices were even for 38 percent of CCIMs, and higher for 44 percent.
- Cap rates were even for 62 percent, while 25 percent reported lower cap rates.
- 55 percent of CCIM members reported higher rents.

National **Retail Markets**

- Retail deals moved upwards for 58 percent of CCIMs.
- Prices were unchanged for 41 percent of respondents, and higher for 30 percent.
- Cap rates were the same for 52 percent of CCIMs.
- Rental income increased for 45 percent of CCIM member.

Commercial Property Sector Analysis

National Apartment Markets

- 49 percent of CCIM members reported more deals in the second quarter than last year.
- Prices were higher for 52 percent of respondents.
- Cap rates stayed the same for 45 percent of members and dropped for another 45 percent.
- Rental income rose for 62 percent of CCIMs.

National Hotel Markets

- Sales of hotels were higher for half of CCIMs.
- Prices increased for 75 percent of respondents.
- Cap rates were lower for 75 percent of members.

Credit Availability and Outlook by Property Type

	Hospitality	Industrial	Multifamily	Office	Retail
Finance YOY					
Credit availability has meaningfully improved from last year	33.3%	21.1%	33.7%	20.9%	21.8%
Credit availability has only marginally improved	66.7%	66.7%	49.4%	66.2%	60.9%
Credit availability has turned for the worse and is even tighter than last year	.	1.1%	4.5%	.	3.2%
Credit availability is just as tight as last year with no improvement	.	11.1%	12.4%	12.9%	14.1%
Finance FWD					
Credit will be more readily accessible over time	22.2%	54.4%	52.8%	53.2%	51.9%
Credit will become even more difficult to access over time	.	7.8%	12.4%	8.6%	4.5%
The current tight conditions will be the new normal because of many new financial market regulations	77.8%	37.8%	34.8%	38.1%	43.6%

Source: CCIM Institute, National Association of REALTORS®

CCIM Survey Results

	%
1. Compared to this time last year, how is your deal flow?	
> More deals	57%
> About the same	34%
> Fewer deals	9%
2. Property price compared with prices one year ago.	
> The property price is higher now than if sold last year	36%
> About the same as last year	38%
> The property price is lower now than if sold last year	9%
> Cannot say because it is difficult to compare, or had no transaction this year	17%
3. Level of rental income (net rent after all concessions) compared with one year ago.	
> Rents are higher by more than 5%	13%
> Rents are higher by 1% to 5%	40%
> About the same as last year	32%
> Rents are lower by 1% to 5%	5%
> Rents are lower by more than 5%	2%
> Don't know	8%
4. Cap rate compared with one year ago.	
> Higher cap rate	10%
> About the same	57%
> Lower cap rate	33%

CCIM Survey Results

	%
5. Cap rates in your current market.	
> Apartment/Multifamily	7.1%
> Office CBD	8.1%
> Office Suburban	8.8%
> Industrial Warehouse	8.4%
> Industrial Flex	9.0%
> Retail	8.0%
> Hotel/Lodging	8.1%
> Development	9.1%
> Land	9.4%
6. Compared to this time last year, how would you qualify buyer interest?	
> More serious inquiries related to buying	65%
> Fewer serious inquiries related to buying	8%
> More serious inquiries related to selling	7%
> Fewer serious inquiries related to selling	2%
> About the same number of serious inquiries	18%
7. Current difference in perception (that is, the gap in cap rates) compared to one year ago.	
> The gap is narrowing with a better chance of completing a deal	42%
> The gap is about the same	48%
> The gap is widening with less chance of completing a deal	10%

CCIM Survey Results

	%
8. Current financing conditions compared to conditions one year ago.	
> Credit availability has meaningfully improved from last year	24%
> Credit availability has only marginally improved	62%
> Credit availability just as tight as last year with no improvement	12%
> Credit availability has turned for the worse and is even tighter than last year	2%
9. Expectation regarding financing over next 2 to 3 years.	
> The current tight conditions will be the new normal because of many new financial market regulations	40%
> Credit will be more readily accessible over time	53%
> Credit will become even more difficult to access over time	8%
10. Clients' expectation related to future spread outlook over next 2 to 3 years.	
> Treasury yields will rise and force cap rates upward by roughly the same magnitude	14%
> Treasury yields will rise, but it will only minimally impact cap rates because of the current wide buffer zone (the gap between cap rate and Treasury yield)	28%
> Treasury yields will remain about the same for an extended period and cap rates will also remain about the same as now	39%
> Treasury yields will remain low for an extended period and cap rates will fall closer to historical spreads (from the current wide gap)	13%
> Cap rates will fall, independent of how Treasury yields move	5%
> Both Treasury yields and cap rates will fall	2%

CCIM Survey Results

	%
10. Expectation regarding rent growth and property prices over the next 2 to 3 years.	
> Rent growth will outpace price growth	25%
> Rent growth will lag behind price growth	26%
> Both rent growth and price growth will move roughly the same amount	49%

U.S. Metropolitan Economic Outlook

City	State	Score	Leading Indicator	Bankruptcy Filings (2013 vs. 2012)*	Unemployment Claims (2013 vs. 2012)**	Employed (Apr. 2013 vs. Apr. 2012)	Total Permits (2013 vs. 2012)**
Phoenix	AZ	B	81.25	-22%	-10%	2%	46%
Tucson	AZ	A	87.50	-22%	-10%	1%	87%
Los Angeles	CA	B	84.38	-24%	-9%	2%	35%
San Bernardino/ Riverside	CA	A	90.63	-24%	-9%	2%	28%
Sacramento	CA	B	84.38	-24%	-9%	1%	47%
San Diego	CA	B	81.25	-24%	-9%	2%	50%
San Francisco	CA	B	75.00	-24%	-9%	2%	74%
San Jose	CA	B	75.00	-24%	-9%	3%	93%
Colorado Springs	CO	B	81.25	-14%	-7%	2%	34%
Denver	CO	C	68.75	-14%	-7%	3%	79%
Hartford	CT	A	93.75	-16%	-4%	1%	41%
Washington	DC	A	87.50	-15%	-2%	1%	26%
Jacksonville	FL	C	71.88	-12%	-11%	3%	83%
Miami	FL	C	71.88	-12%	-11%	1%	43%
Orlando	FL	C	71.88	-12%	-11%	1%	105%
Tampa - St. Petersburg	FL	C	68.75	-12%	-11%	3%	83%
Atlanta	GA	B	78.13	-13%	-14%	2%	60%

U.S. Metropolitan Economic Outlook

City	State	Score	Leading Indicator	Bankruptcy Filings (2013 vs. 2012)*	Unemployment Claims (2013 vs. 2012)**	Employed (Apr. 2013 vs. Apr. 2012)	Total Permits (2013 vs. 2012)**
Chicago	IL	B	75.00	-2%	0%	2%	23%
Indianapolis	IN	B	81.25	-6%	-13%	2%	26%
Lexington	KY	C	71.88	-10%	-9%	4%	52%
Louisville	KY	B	75.00	-10%	-9%	2%	21%
New Orleans	LA	B	84.38	-6%	-13%	1%	27%
Boston	MA	A	87.50	-25%	-7%	2%	39%
Baltimore	MD	B	78.13	-5%	-9%	2%	28%
Detroit	MI	B	75.00	-15%	-6%	1%	38%
Minneapolis	MN	C	71.88	-15%	-6%	4%	70%
St. Louis	MO	B	75.00	-2%	-12%	1%	32%
Kansas City	MO	C	68.75	-2%	-12%	1%	71%
Greensboro/ Winston-Salem	NC	B	81.25	-12%	-9%	1%	-27%
Raleigh-Durham	NC	C	71.88	-12%	-9%	1%	58%
Charlotte	NC	C	68.75	-12%	-9%	3%	31%
Omaha	NE	A	87.50	-7%	-10%	1%	23%
Albuquerque	NM	A	90.63	-10%	-19%	2%	15%
Las Vegas	NV	A	87.50	-25%	-6%	2%	37%
Buffalo	NY	B	84.38	-16%	-3%	1%	34%

U.S. Metropolitan Economic Outlook

City	State	Score	Leading Indicator	Bankruptcy Filings (2013 vs. 2012)*	Unemployment Claims (2013 vs. 2012)**	Employed (Apr. 2013 vs. Apr. 2012)	Total Permits (2013 vs. 2012)**
New York	NY	B	81.25	-16%	-3%	2%	33%
Cleveland	OH	B	75.00	-8%	-8%	0%	28%
Columbus	OH	C	71.88	-8%	-8%	2%	25%
Cincinnati	OH	B	84.38	-8%	-8%	1%	31%
Oklahoma City	OK	B	78.13	-11%	-20%	3%	53%
Tulsa	OK	A	90.63	-11%	-20%	2%	29%
Portland	OR	B	81.25	-17%	-14%	2%	55%
Pittsburgh	PA	B	84.38	-11%	-4%	2%	39%
Philadelphia	PA	A	87.50	-11%	-4%	1%	10%
Providence	RI	A	96.88	-18%	-10%	1%	21%
Charleston	SC	B	75.00	-3%	-11%	2%	1%
Columbia	SC	B	81.25	-3%	-11%	3%	14%
Greenville	SC	B	81.25	-3%	-11%	2%	39%
Knoxville	TN	B	75.00	-5%	-9%	3%	40%
Nashville	TN	D	62.50	-5%	-9%	4%	37%
Chattanooga	TN	B	81.25	-5%	-9%	1%	15%
Memphis	TN	B	75.00	-5%	-9%	1%	9%
Austin	TX	C	68.75	-13%	-1%	3%	37%
Dallas	TX	B	75.00	-13%	-1%	4%	22%

U.S. Metropolitan Economic Outlook

City	State	Score	Leading Indicator	Bankruptcy Filings (2013 vs. 2012)*	Unemployment Claims (2013 vs. 2012)**	Employed (Apr. 2013 vs. Apr. 2012)	Total Permits (2013 vs. 2012)**
Houston	TX	C	71.88	-13%	-1%	4%	31%
San Antonio	TX	B	78.13	-13%	-1%	1%	12%
Salt Lake City	UT	B	78.13	-11%	-4%	4%	22%
Richmond	VA	A	87.50	-14%	-11%	1%	18%
Seattle	WA	B	81.25	-12%	-11%	3%	19%
Milwaukee	WI	B	81.25	-10%	-8%	1%	43%
Birmingham	AL	C	68.75	-5%	-12%	0%	0%
Little Rock	AR	B	84.38	-8%	-10%	2%	48%
New Haven	CT	A	90.63	-16%	-5%	1%	-5%
Wichita	KS	B	84.38	-10%	-4%	1%	51%
Rochester	NY	A	90.63	-16%	-3%	0%	4%
Syracuse	NY	B	78.13	-16%	-3%	1%	-8%
Dayton	OH	B	81.25	-8%	-8%	0%	19%
Ventura County	CA	A	87.50	-24%	-10%	2%	15%
Westchester	NY	B	84.38	-16%	-3%	1%	2%
Norfolk/Hampton Roads	VA	A	90.63	-14%	-11%	3%	20%
Tacoma	WA	A	87.50	-12%	-11%	2%	19%
Orange County	CA	A	90.63	-24%	-10%	1%	41%

U.S. Metropolitan Economic Outlook

City	State	Score	Leading Indicator	Bankruptcy Filings (2013 vs. 2012)*	Unemployment Claims (2013 vs. 2012)**	Employed (Apr. 2013 vs. Apr. 2012)	Total Permits (2013 vs. 2012)**
Palm Beach	FL	C	68.75	-11%	-10%	2%	47%
Fairfield County	CT	A	90.63	-16%	-5%	-1%	6%
Fort Lauderdale	FL	C	68.75	-11%	-10%	2%	55%
Fort Worth	TX	B	75.00	-13%	-1%	4%	22%
Long Island	NY	B	84.38	-16%	-3%	2%	33%
Northern New Jersey	NJ	C	68.75	-16%	16%	2%	35%
Oakland-East Bay	CA	B	81.25	-24%	-10%	1%	56%
Suburban Maryland	MD	B	81.25	-5%	-9%	3%	23%
Suburban Virginia	VA	A	87.50	-14%	-11%	2%	23%
Durham	NC	C	68.75	-12%	-9%	1%	-17%
Raleigh-Cary	NC	C	71.88	-12%	-9%	1%	58%
Central New Jersey	NJ	C	71.88	-16%	16%	2%	52%

* April 2012 through March 2013 vs. April 2011 through March 2012

**May 2012 through April 2013 vs. May 2011 through April 2012

Sponsors

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

The Mission of the National Association of REALTORS® Research Division is to collect and disseminate timely, accurate and comprehensive real estate data and to conduct economic analysis in order to inform and engage members, consumers, and policy makers and the media in a professional and accessible manner.

The Research Division monitors and analyzes economic indicators, including gross domestic product, retail sales, industrial production, producer price index, and employment data that impact commercial markets over time. Additionally, NAR Research examines how changes in the economy affect the commercial real estate business, and evaluates regulatory and legislative policy proposals for their impact on REALTORS®, their clients and America's property owners.

The Research Division provides several products covering commercial real estate including:

- Commercial Real Estate Outlook
- Commercial Real Estate Quarterly Market Survey
- Commercial Real Estate Lending Survey
- Commercial Member Profile

To find out about other products from NAR's Research Division, visit www.realtor.org/research-and-statistics.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® RESEARCH DIVISION

Lawrence Yun, PhD
Sr. Vice President,
Chief Economist
lyun@realtors.org

George Ratiu
Director, Quantitative &
Commercial Research
gratiu@realtors.org

Ken Fears
Director, Regional Economics
& Housing Finance Policy
kfears@realtors.org

National Association of REALTORS®
500 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
800-874-6500
www.realtors.org

CCIM INSTITUTE

Since 1969, the Chicago-based CCIM Institute has conferred the Certified Commercial Investment Member (CCIM) designation to commercial real estate and allied professionals through an extensive curriculum of 200 classroom hours and professional experiential requirements. Currently, there are 9,000 CCIMs in 1,000 markets in the U.S. and 31 countries worldwide. Another 3,000 practitioners are pursuing the designation, making the Institute one of the largest commercial real estate networks in the world. An affiliate of the National Association of REALTORS®, the CCIM Institute's recognized curriculum, networking programs, and the powerful technology tool, Site To Do Business (site analysis and demographics resource), positively impact and influence the commercial real estate industry. Visit www.ccim.com for more information.

CCIM INSTITUTE 2013 EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP

Henry F. White Jr.
Executive
Vice President/CEO
hwhite@ccim.com

Wayne D'Amico, CCIM
President
Mark Macek, CCIM
First Vice President

Karl Landreneau, CCIM
President-Elect
Charles C. Connely IV, CCIM
Treasurer

CCIM Institute
430 North Michigan Ave., Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60611
312-321-4460
www.ccim.com

©2013 The CCIM Institute and National Association of REALTORS®. All rights reserved.

Contributors

Silvia Rodriguez	Silvia International Realty	Rockville	MD
Steve Maygar	Cresa	Apex	NC
Jeffrey W. Eales	Birtcher Anderson Properties	San Juan Capistrano	CA
Carolyn McLeod-Metz	MacBain Properties Ltd.	Calgary	AB
Matthew King	Green Bridge Real Estate	Cleveland	OH
Gary Lyons	Avison Young	Raleigh	NC
Matthew Wisniewski	RE/MAX Commercial Group	Lansing	MI
Chris Staley	FirstBank	Nashville	TN
Gary Hunter	Westlake Associates	Seattle	WA
Neil Efron	Noble Properties	Palm Beach Gardens	FL
Peter West	BW Commercial	Adams	MA
Trent Grouthues	Pollan Hausman Real Estate Services, LLC	Houston	TX
Mary Pat Barr	Lockheed Martin Corp.	Baltimore	MD
Chris Fritch	KW Commercial	Coon Rapids	MN
Robert Wykoff	Jones Lang LaSalle	Cleveland	OH
Dick Murno	Keller Williams Peace River Partners, LLC	Punta Gorda	FL
Hock Hockensmith	Roy Wheeler Realty Co.	Charlottesville	VA
Lisa Diehl	Diehl and Partners, LLC	Edina	MN
Brett S. Beck	Marcus & Millichap	Las Vegas	NV
Lucio J. Cantu	RE/MAX Commercial	San Antonio	TX
Annah Moore	Realtec Commercial	Fort Collins	CO
Ered Lippert	Not currently employed	Brooksville	FL
David R. Dunn	Sperry Van Ness / Dunn Commercial	Arlington	TX
Olga Hallstedt	Results Commercial Real Estate	Grand Rapids	MI
Michael P. Jakubiec	Michael P. Jakubiec Investment Real Estate, Inc.	Saint Charles	IL
Jeff Williams	Irgens	Milwaukee	WI
Laurens Nicholson	Lee & Associates	Greenville	SC
Donna Winfrey	Coldwell Banker Commercial United	Houston	TX
Phil Dildine	Cloud Realty, LLC	Nashville	TN
Kenny Wyatt	Coldwell Banker Commercial Fishman & Co.	Olathe	KS
Davide Pio	BCRE	Hercules	CA
Terry Roynance	Suburban Land Reserve	Salt Lake City	UT
Marc Veras	RE Commercial LLC	Appleton	WI
James Rhoads	Long and Foster Real Estate	Haddonfield	NJ
Richard Czoski	Santa Fe Railyard Community Corp.	Santa Fe	NM
Robert Howe	SJ Fowler	Mesa	AZ
Harry Gibbs	KW Commercial	Georgetown	TX
Eric Layne	Layne Company	Austin	TX
Sandy Edwards	Callander Commercial	Portage	MI
Soozi Jones Walker	Commercial Executives	Las Vegas	NV
Diana Light	RGA Reinsurance Company	Chesterfield	MO
Andy Mavr	NAI Michael Cos.	Lanham	MD
James Conklin	7D Commercial Real Estate	Depauw	IN
Paula Danker	Commercial Facilities Inc.	San Diego	CA
Ernest Brown	Newmark Grubb Knight Frank	San Antonio	TX
Julian Kwok	Hartman Income REIT	Houston	TX
Kim Reagan	Priority One Real Estate	El Paso	TX
David Sigg	Global Real Estate Advisors, Inc.	Mentor	OH
Robert Boyd	Bullock Mannelly Partners	Atlanta	GA
John T. Cognetti	Hinerfeld Commercial Real Estate	Scranton	PA
Randy J. Best	Best Corporate Real Estate, Inc.	Upper Arlington	OH
Bob Rourke	Limina Consulting	Oak Park	IL

Petra C. Della Valle	Loewe-Adler International, Inc.	Addison	TX
Kevin Cutler	Sperry Van Ness / High Desert Commercial	Idaho Falls	ID
Monte Brown	Coldwell Banker Commercial Lunsford	Muncie	IN
Danny Zelonker	Real Miami Commercial RE	Coral Gables	FL
Tim Davis	CBC Benchmark	Ormond Beach	FL
Nick Nicketakis	CBS Realtors	Waukegan	IL
Rob Kost	Sherman Associates	Minneapolis	MN
Max Finkle	ReMax Renaissance Realtors	Chattanooga	TN
Dave Winder	Cushman & Wakefield Commerce	Boise	ID
Kevin P. Geraghty	Windmere Whatcom Inc.	Bellingham	WA
Terri Dean	Sperry Van Ness	Huntsville	AL
Harold H. Huggins	Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc.	Burtonsville	MD
Jeff Lester	NetAccess Inc.	Edmond	OK
Gordon Rasmussen	Martin Property Advisors, Inc.	Scottsdale	AZ
Rev Larson	Lahaina Realty	Fort Myers	FL
Walt Clements	Colliers International	Kansas City	MO
Andy Hsu	A A Realty Company	Houston	TX
Chris Jacobson	CBRE, Inc.	Minneapolis	MN
Connelly Woody	Commercial Realty Advisors NW	Portland	OR
Jacob Plotkin	NAI Carolantic Realty, Inc.	Raleigh	NC
Keith Hutchison	Encore investment properties	Spring Branch	TX
Kenneth Krawczyk	K.S.K. Services Inc.	Pewaukee	WI
P.J. Doherty	Carolina Commercial Investment Properties	Wilmington	NC
M.E. (Mike) Eurchuk	Realty Executives Meridian - Commercial Division	Edmonton	AB
Aaron McDermott	Latitude Commercial	Schererville	IN
Stewart Proctor	Structure Commercial Real Estate	Tallahassee	FL
Scott Babcock	CBSHOME Commercial	Omaha	NE
Mat Kolding	Kolding Commercial Brokerage & Investments, Inc.	Parker	CO
Michael Houge	Transwestern	Minneapolis	MN
James P. Robertson Jr.	Realty Executives International	Tucson	AZ
Eddie Buxton	Palmetto Commercial Properties, Inc.	Charleston	SC
David W. Jackson	The Jackson Company	Frisco	TX
Douglas J. Shull	Carey Realty Partners	Columbus	OH
Tony Carlson	Grandbridge Real Estate Capital	Minneapolis	MN
Barry Palma	Cornish & Carey Commercial/Newmark Knight Frank	Santa Rosa	CA
Lise L. Wineland	Kennedy Wilson	Austin	TX
Jerry Beasley	Coldwell Banker	Marion	IL
Michael Flynn	NAI Hiffman	Oakbrook Terrace	IL
Ralph W. Varnum	Varnum/Armstrong/Deeter	Lenexa	KS
Erica Bazzano	Hutensky Capital Partners	Hartford	CT
Mary Jane Brunel	Green Tree Realty	Gainesville	FL
Gregory Johnson	G. Stiles Realty	Roseburg	OR
Brian Spring	NAI Spring	Canton	OH
Josh Fox	Hudson Commercial	Chattanooga	TN
John Haney	Trotter Inc.	Knoxville	TN
Nancy Fish	Park Place Real Estate	Kalamazoo	MI
Philip Bechler	Realty Brokers International	Rolling Hills Estates	CA
Keith R. Graves	Berger Commercial Realty Corp.	Fort Lauderdale	FL
David Thomas	CBRE/Syracuse	Syracuse	NY
Bob Trevino	Transwestern	San Antonio	TX
Marc Barlow	Philip M. Barlow & Assoc. LLC	Gilbert	AZ

Contributors

Jeff Hammond	Cissell Mueller	St. Peters	MO
Trev Miller	Boxer Property	Houston	TX
Constance Boyle	The Andover Company	Seattle	WA
Reagan Schwarzlose	JP Morgan Chase	Dallas	TX
Kevin Jenkins	Northmarq Capital	Charlotte	NC
Scott Fraser	Kidder Mathews	Portland	OR
Ben Cherry	Manor Real Estate	St. Louis	MO
Robert Powell	Powell Realty Advisors, LLC	Dallas	TX
Christopher M. Gibbons	Venture Commercial	Dallas	TX
Bobbi Miracle	Commercial Executives	Las Vegas	NV
Wayne Shulman	Newmark Grubb Knight Frank	Chicago	IL
Bob Droubi	KW Commercial	Houston	TX
Joe Jackson	Metrolina Capital Advisors, LLC	Mooreville	NC
Austin Walker	Whitney Commercial RE	Asheville	NC
Pete Rand	Cushman & Wakefield NorthMarq	Minneapolis	MN
David Weinstein	Sunburst Property Mgmt	Allentown	PA
Adam Roth	NAI Hiffman	Oakbrook Terrace	IL
Cindy Feinberg		Allentown	PA
Stephen Ford	Current Commercial Real Estate, LLC	Hood River	OR
Brian Tapp	NAI Knoxville	Knoxville	TN
Rick Trott	CBRE	Columbus	OH
John Duffy	Cushman & Wakefield/Thalhimer	Virginia Beach	VA
Jerry Conroy	JMC Real Estate Investments Ltd.	Wheeling	IL
Jose M. Serrano	Keller Williams Realty	Miami	FL
Janet Byler	Seagate Technology LLC	Cupertino	CA
Michael Hugel	Hugel Real Estate Advisors	Lewisville	TX
Bruce Miller	MFC Properties Corporation	Eagan	MN
Corey Schneider	Corey J Schneider.CCIM.ALC	Passaic	NJ
Donald A. Ruizzo	Assist 2 Sell Ace Full Service Realty	St. Cloud	FL
DH Watson	Watson & Watson	Dallas	TX
Kamlesh Shah	Re/Max	Addison	IL
Chandra Wright	KW Commercial	Gaithersburg	MD
Hal Hanstein	Cardinal Realty Group	Arnold	MO
Jeremy Cyrier	MANSARD	Wakefield	MA
Merle White	Commercial USA	Durham	NC
Ira Levine	Levine & Associates, LLC	Birmingham	AL
Tracy Babcock	CENTURY 21 Da-Ly Realty	Grand Island	NE
Tim Roth	Sperry Van Ness/Rankin Company	Springfield	MO
Kevin Reed	DK Reed Investments LLC	Eugene	OR
Tom R. Larson	RE/MAX Commercial Property Solutions	La Porte	IN
Jonathon Giebelser	HECHT SOLBERG ROBINSON GOLDBERG & BAGLEY LLP	San Diego	CA
Gary Tang	Hannah Investment, Inc.	Albany	CA
Dan Strauss	Avison Young	Boston	MA
Ed Colson Jr.	Cassidy Turley San Diego	San Diego	CA
Edward Carbone	Carbone Commercial Real Estate, Inc.	Woburn	MA
Shawn Massey	The Shopping Center Group	Memphis	TN
Ross Hedlund	Frauenschuh, Inc.	Bloomington	MN
Jeffrey Scolof	EMMCO Corp.	Beachwood	OH
Don Sebastian	Coldwell Banker Commercial McMahan Co	Lexington	KY
Lawrence L. Davis	Benson and Mangold Commercial	Easton	MD
Barry A. Weiner	Weiner Companies, Ltd.	Urbana	IL
Angela Boots	Highwoods Properties	Kansas City	MO
Geoffrey Adams	Realty One Group Commercial	Tempe	AZ
Christine McManus	Investment Properties Corporation	Naples	FL
Scott Pollom	Cassidy Turley	Indianapolis	IN
Randolph Taylor	Coldwell Banker Commercial NRT	Naperville	IL

Jody Jedele	Tierra Bella Realty	Charlotte	NC
Janet Wilkerson	INVEST Commercial Real Estate LLC	Leawood	KS
Jonathan Shaver	RE/MAX Commercial Brokers, Inc.	New Orleans	LA
Suzanne Nakano	Suzanne Nakano Realty, Inc.	Honolulu	HI
Kristy Hull	Newmark Grubb Knight Frank	Cleveland	OH
Monique Amos	Prudential Commercial Real Estate FL	Daytona Beach	FL
John Malcom	Professional Appraisal Services, Inc.	McAllen	TX
Richard Gonzalez	Crosby & Associates	Tavares	FL
James Hill	CBRE	Tulsa	OK
David P. Ellermann	Ellermann Commercial Brokerage	Chicago	IL
Molly Chavira Maese	Hiett, Pharr & Associates, LLC	El Paso	TX
Salvatore DiFranco	Trinity Partners	Raleigh	NC
Vikki Keyser	Keller Williams Commercial	Sarasota	FL
Chris Barnard	BAI management	Brownsville	TX
Gene Vance	Ga Comercial Realty	Cartersville	GA
Karen Higgins	WestMark Commercial	Lubbock	TX
Robert Warren	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	Dunwoody	GA
Andre J. Van Rensberg	Prudential Commercial Real Estate	Jacksonville	FL
John Rinehart	Rinehart Realty Corporation	Rock Hill	SC
Dennis Cheek	D&M Discount Realty	Cedar City	UT
Duke Leffler	PMZ Commercial	Modesto	CA
Joe Azar III	Metro Commercial Realty	Albuquerque	NM
Chad Griffiths	NAI Commercial Real Estate	Edmonton	FM
David Wright	Wright Commercial Realty Corp	Metairie	LA
Noel Address	Sunmark Realty Inc.	Pineland	FL
Bev Uhlenhake	Fopstein Commercial Real Estate	Bangor	ME
Danielle Poston	Gendron Commercail	Portland	ME
Jen Hudson	WRE/M2, LLC	Everett	WA
Creigh Bogart	Florida Retail Sites	Tampa	FL
Lauren Nasser	Arthur Kowitz Realty	Holly Hill	FL
H. Winston Hines	HWH Properties	Chesnee	SC
Keith Olson	NAI Ruhl & Ruhl Commercial	West Des Moines	IA
Sharon Carz	REO Property Specialists	Los Angeles	CA
Garry Adams	Capital Realty, Inc.	Sherman Oaks	CA
Mark DiSabato	Atlantis Commercial	Phoenix	AZ
Jeff Mueller	VRM Commercial Services	Carrollton	TX
Laura Quayle	GE Capital Real Estate/Arden Realty	Oak Brook	IL
Heidi Mickelson	Sperry Van Ness	Ketchum	ID
Chris Clark	Regus	Irvine	CA
Eric Rehn	Kennedy Wilson Properties Group	Vallejo	CA
Eric Simonds	CBRE-Albany	Albany	NY
Tim Lidstrom	Lidstrom Commercial Realtors	Mankato	MN
Leonard Burke	Tampa Housing Authority	Tampa	FL
Art Miller	Yucca Valley Realty, Inc.	Yucca Valley	CA
Bryan Barus	Suburban Real Estate	Lisle	IL
Rick Schulte	Stanberry Commercial	Austin	TX
Mike Connors	CORT Business Services	Chantilly	VA
Tom Treder	Commercial Property Associates	Milwaukee	WI
Brian Phillips	Randall Commercial Group, LLC	Oxford	MS
Louis Lizzadro	Lizzadro Properties, Inc/Lizzadro Real Estate, LLC	Oak Brook	IL
Barry Forrest	Coldwell Banker Commercial, Rick Canup	Flower Mound	TX
Philip Corriher	The Chambers Group	Charlotte	NC
Wei Chaing	Reliance	Los Angeles	CA
Tad Bromfield	Sentinel Commercial Properties LLC	Chattanooga	TN
Dan Stauffer	McCoy Corporation	San Marcos	TX
Jeff Greene	Greene Advisory Services	Hiram	OH
Carolyn Blanchard Cook	Prudential PenFed	Baltimore	MD

Contributors

Susan Pfeil	Aviva Investors North America	Des Moines	IA
Steve Stiloski	Commercial Property Consultants	Jackson	WI
Tracy Riggan	Arden Realty	Oak Brook	IL
Gus Jadoun	Prudential Commercial	new port richey	FL
Adam Knox	NAI Geis Realty Group	Wayne	PA
Brian Wolford	Paradigm Tax Group	Houston	TX
David L. Davenport	Century 21 Prolink	Sioux City	IA
Betty Friant	Calkain Realty Advisors	Reston	VA
Theodora Uniken Venema	Downtown Brokers LLC	Orlando	FL
Henry Stratton	Colliers International - Memphis	Memphis	TN
Jerry Fiume	NAI Cummins Real Estate	Akron	OH
Peter MacLennan	MacLennan Investment Group, Inc.	Concord	CA
Skip Weber	NAI/Latter & Blum	New Orleans	LA
John Leonard	Sperry Van Ness	Miami	FL
Don Bush	H.E.R.	Columbus	OH
David A. Reese	Commercial Choice Realty, Inc.	Murrysville	PA
Timothy Veler	Transwestern	Dallas	TX
Joseph Harland Jr.	Coldwell Banker Commercial MB	San Ramon	CA
Chris Wannamaker	Providence Commercial	Charlotte	NC
Ryan Imbrie	Sperry Van Ness	Portland	OR
Bob Droubi	Keller Williams	Houston	TX
Terry T. Torres	SLC Commercial Bird Realty Group, Inc.	Vero Beach	FL
Joshua Beroukhim	Bridge Commercial Real Estate, Inc.	Los Angeles	CA
Charlie Brenner	C. Brenner Inc.	Winter Park	FL
Dalerie Wu	STC Management	Whittier	CA
Steve Massell	Lee and Associates - Atlanta	Atlanta	GA
Wes Schollenberg	Avison Young	Winnipeg	
Mark Howe	Triangle Real Estate Group	Raleigh	NC
Charles Wiercinski	McLennan Commercial Properties, Inc.	Park Ridge	IL
Stephen H. Jones	Paradise Ventures	Woodstock	GA
Tom Schmidt	Colliers International	Redwood City	CA
Amy Mills	Steve Fineberg & Associates, Inc.	Bentonville	AR
Gordon Steimle	Ogden & Company, Inc.	Milwaukee	WI
Linda Almie	Linda Almie Real Estate	Chico	CA
Tim Salmonsén	Keller Williams Market Pro Realty	Bentonville	AR
Pete Quinn	CBRE	Chicago	IL
Garry Cuff	Colliers	Las Vegas	NV
Andrewa Davis	Andrewa Davis Commercial Real Estate	Scottsdale	AZ
Jay Verro	Larkin Commercial, Inc.	Albany	NY
Heather Trower	RED Legacy, LLC	Kansas City	MO
McKenzie Followwill	Parkway	Houston	TX
Jeff Castel	Cassidy Turley	Indianapolis	IN
Mickey Griffin	Aronov Realty Brokerage, Inc.	Montgomery	AL
Trevor Fabek	Ortho Mattress	La Mirada	CA
Matthew Fentress	NAI Knoxville	Knoxville	TN
Greg Polascheck	Smet Construction Services	Green Bay	WI
Sandy Shindleman	Shindico Realty Co.	Winnipeg	MH
David J. Staruch	C21 Jim White & Assoc.	Treasure Island	FL
Michael Padilla	NorthMarq Capital	Bloomington	MN
Kevin Bethea	Realty House	Fort Walton Beach	FL
Matt Ruthven	The Ruthvens	Lakeland	FL
Greg O'Neal	Jones Lang LaSalle	Chicago	IL
Jay Taylor	Sperry Van Ness Tarheel Commercial Realty, Inc.	Raleigh	NC
Anthony Nudo	Prudential Premier Properties	Kenosha	WI

Margaret Sheehan-Jones	Parkside Realty Group	Flagler Beach	FL
Jack Imperatore	Horizon	Sarasota	FL
Alan Doak	Colliers International	Ottawa	AL
Dale Mueller	Mueller & Associates, Inc.	Newport News	VA
Vladimir F. Golik	Keller Williams Realty	Miami	FL
Austin Walker	Whitney Commercial Real Estate	Asheville	NC
Stephen Jacquemin	S.J. Financial Group	Ellisville	MO
Lois Williams	The Rosemyr Corporation	Henderson	NC
Stephen Luta	Stephen Luta, CCIM Broker	Cape Coral	FL
Jacob Lang	Lang Real Estate Services	Springfield	GA
Ruth Devenney	High Associates Ltd	Lancaster	PA
Ryan Gill	Harman Property Management Services, Inc.	Lexington	KY
Jack Strollo	Broadway Brokerage, LLC	Lakeland	FL
Gregory C. Cassel	High Real Estate Group LLC	Lancaster	PA
Wallace Williams	Fickling & Company	St. Simons Island	GA
Robbie Perkins	NAI Piedmont Triad	Greensboro	NC
Patty Burns	Fickling & Company	Macon	GA
Jason Hershey	Tellus Real Estate Solutions, LLC	Duvall	WA
Howard Friedman	Compas Commercial Real Estate	Bend	OR
James A. Barnett	J.A. Barnett Realty Group, Inc.	Tampa	FL
Blake Lacy	Broadway Bank	San Antonio	TX
Jerry Hempenius	Com-Spec Properties, Inc.	San Luis Obispo	CA
James Milner		Roone	NC
Jeanne Barreta	Keller Williams	Plainville	MA
Pete Harper	Lee & Associates	Charleston	SC
Patrick Bell	Dunes Properties	Charleston	SC
Chris Millen	Colliers International	Honolulu	HI
James Walker	Foresite Realty Advisors NE, Inc.	Glenham	NY
Thomas Cortese	Acorn Group, Inc.	Indianapolis	IN
Floyd Cerf	The Keyes Co.	Miami	FL
Sean Deson	Deson & Co.	Las Vegas	NV
Mike Carroll	Sealy Realty Co., Inc.	Tuscaloosa	AL
Tony Nouven	Bishop Beale	Orlando	FL
Jim Wright	Jim Wright Company	Killeen	TX
Henry D. Rogers	Coldwell Banker Comm. Benchmark	Jacksonville	FL
Bruce Johnson	Block Real Estate Services	Kansas City	MO
Alan S. Wortzel	Brokers/Consultants of Sanibel	Sanibel	FL
R. Simonson	CRE Co.	Medford	OR
Dave Denton	DAR Development	Grand Rapids	MI
Matthew Starr	Newmark Grubb ASU & Associates	Bakersfield	CA
Leon Levy	Leon Levy	Nashville	TN
Brian Erickson	NAI Optimum	West Des Moines	IA
Dietrich Brandt	Dietrich Realty	Santa Cruz	CA
Kenneth Grimmins	Blau & Berg Company	Springfield	NJ
May Davoudian	The Ezralow Company	Calabasas	CA
Todd LaPlante	Five Points Commercial Real Estate, Inc.	Huntington Beach	CA
Doug Groppenbacher	The Golba Group, Inc.	Chandler	AZ
Danna Lark Christensen		Makawao	HI
David Roth	Re/Max Alliance Group	Sarasota	FL
Wayne Yu	Realtyline	Vancouver	BC
John R. Fowler	John R. Fowler, Inc.	Waldorf	MD
Shelly Branscom	NAI Maestas & Ward	Albuquerque	NM
Mark Phillips	Newmark Grubb LSB	Fountain Hills	AZ
Will Barden	Colliers Intl Memphis	Memphis	TN

Contributors

Richard S. Hurst	The Hurst Company, LLC	Leawood	KS
Craig Hull	Hull & Company	Rogers	AR
Jamie Harris	Commercial Real Estate Advisors	Valdosta	GA
Bryan Oliver	Cushman & Wakefield Commerce	Boise	ID
Jeffrey Hoffman	JPH Realty Advisors, LLC	Bryn Mawr	PA
Tom Baker	KW Commercial Midwest	Eagan	MN
Philip J. Hilgenberg	Hilgenberg Realty, LLC	Green Bay	WI
Roger Cobb	Selwyn Property Group	Charlotte	NC
John Lutz	Lutz Commercial Realty	Union	NJ
William H. Frank	Frank Commercial Real Estate Services, Inc	Hercules	CA
Robert Borny	HFF	Florham Park	NJ
Drew Basham	RE/MAX Affiliates Realty	Little Rock	AR
Bob Cardenas	Engel & Voelkers Florida Keys	Key West	FL
Christian Gilroy	Aegon/Transamerica	Cedar Rapids	IA
Geoffrey Falkner	NNNet Advisors	San Francisco	CA
Elizabeth Braman	ReadyCap Commercial	Los Angeles	CA
Chad Heer	REMAX Commercial	Lakeville	MN
James Blake	Sperry Van Ness	Fort Worth	TX
John Levinsohn	Levi Investment Realty, Inc	Indianapolis	IN
Justin Shay	Transwestern	Bethesda	MD
James Mangas	Best Corporate Real Estate	Columbus	OH
Doug McKinnon	BankPlus	Ridgeland	MS
Les Brouillard	Trademark Properties	Raleigh	NC
Dale DeBoer	DeBoer Commercial Real Estate	Modesto	CA
Steve Lannon	Colliers International	Clearwater	FL
Nick Miner	Orion	Scottsdale	AZ
Cal Northam	Prudential Floberg Realtors	Billings	MT
Solomon C. Lao	Lao & Associates	Upland	CA
Brent McLean	Eugene Industrial Real Estate, LLC	Eugene	OR
Juan Teran	Chapman Lindsey Commercial Real Estate Services	Tucson	AZ
James Conklin	zD Commercial Real Estate	Floyds Knobs	IN
Scott Lloyd	Owens Realty Network	Orlando	FL
Ferdie Garcia	Prescott Forbes Group Brokerage	Schaumburg	IL
Ashley Smith	Colliers International	Savannah	GA
Robert B. Powell	Powell Realty Advisors, LLC	Dallas	TX
John John	Remax Boone Realty	Columbia	MO
Heidi M. Ho	Century 21 All Islands	Honolulu	HI
Darrell Okada	NAI Puget Sound Properties	Bellevue	WA
James Yates	Red Realty	Smyrna	TN
Brad Millsaps	Freeman Commercial Real Estate	Winston-Salem	NC
Matt Boehlke	Regus	Maple Grove	MN
David Victorio	Coldwell Banker Commercial NRT	Mansfield	TX
John Wirum	Wirum Properties LLC	anchorage	AK
Tyler Ryon	Colliers International	DENVER	CO
William M. Gunn	J.H. Berry & Gilbert, Inc	Birmingham	AL
Jennifer Martin	Sperry Van Ness Commercial Advisors	Salem	OR
S. Diane Peterson	KW Sunset Corridor	Portland	OR
William M. Schlossman	Castle Advisory Services, LLC	Wyckoff	NJ
Greg Patterson	Central Realty LLC	Saint Louis	MO
Warren Marr	PwC	Philadelphia	PA
Jason T. Stagman	Stagman Commercial Real Estate Advisors/ITRA Global	Boca Raton	FL
Jim Tansey	Ruhl & Ruhl Commercial	Coralville	IA
Daniel Rodriguez	Madsen Real Estate Group	Colorado Springs	CO
S.K. Kral	The Shopping Center Group	Tampa	FL

Douglas S. Page	Sperry Van Ness High Desert	Idaho Falls	ID
Douglas Erickson	Coldwell Banker Commercial SoundVest Properties	Rockland	ME
John F. Colon	Gateway Commercial Real Estate	Oakland	CA
Matt Eaton	RE/MAX Commercial Brokers	New Orleans	LA
Dan Enright		Sacramento	CA
Brent L. Burden	Jameson Commercial	Chicago	IL
Mark Inman	Coldwell Banker Commercial TEC Realtors	New Orleans	LA
William A. Downes	KW Commercial Real Estate	Evergreen	CO
Rick Littleton	RI Worth	San Antonio	TX
Albert Livingston	HDG Mansur	Boca Raton	FL
Eric Higgins	Colliers International	Birmingham	AL
Jeffrey D. Gravely	BSG Properties Group	Bradenton	FL
Will Sherrod	Lee & Associates	Charleston	SC
Rick Gonzalez	Crosby & Associates, Inc.	Tavares	FL
David Schnitzer	Venture Commercial	Dallas	TX
Rich Murdock	Lee & Associates - San Diego	San Diego	CA
Monty Recouley	RE/MAX Essential	Wilmington	NC
Thomas Knaub	Colliers International	Phoenix	AZ
Sunny Tin	Public Works and Government Services Canada	Toronto	ON
Hal Albert	Albert Commercial Real Estate	Vacaville	CA
Adam Von Romer	Fitzgerald Group	Fort Lauderdale	FL
Dan Stiebel	Coldwell Banker Schmidt Commercial	Traverse City	MI
Jan Timon	ReMax Masterpiece 2	Jensen Beach	FL
Andy Manthei	KW Commercial Midwest	Eagan	MN
Dan Robinson	Lidstrom Commercial Realtors	Mankato	MN
Jack Brower	Sperry Van Ness	Carson City	NV
Stuart Milne	Menlo Group Commercial Real Estate	Tempe	AZ
Scot E. Hall	Wolf Realty Inc.	Glendale	AZ
Chad Cook	Cassidy Turley	Sacramento	CA
Jeremy Cribb	CBRE	Houston	TX
Bill Robinette	SPC Commercial	Hayden Lake	IL
James Roberson	NAI Knoxville	Knoxville	TN
David Wallach	Barclay Street Real Estate	Calgary	AB
Chris Lee	Patterson-Woods Commercial Properties	Wilmington	DE
Dewey Struble	Dewey Struble CCIM	Reno	NV
George Schmidt	Affordable Housing Analysts	Sunset Valley	TX
Rob Burlingame	CBRE	San Antonio	TX
Jim Rowe	Carolina One Real Estate	Mt Pleasant	SC
Holly Coats	KW Commercial	Amarillo	TX
Dan Dowd	Cole Taylor Bank	Chicago	IL
Reid Bennett	Sperry Van Ness - Chicago Commercial	Chicago	IL
Tim Bradley	Contour Investment Properties	Jackson	WY
Daren Hebold	Lux Realty Group	Portland	ME
Gary C. Bouc	Bouc Enterprise, Inc	Doylstown	PA
Nick Evhorn	Rick Canup, REALTORS	Lubbock	TX
Tim Revard	Health Care REIT	Toledo	OH
Damien Lanclos	Sperry Van Ness	Augusta	GA
Rohit Srivastava	Raymond James	St. Petersburg	FL
Tony Witt	Cassidy Turley	Dayton	OH
Don Gabriel	Ameribid	Overland Park	KS
David P. Reule	JHS Equity, LLC	Charlotte	NC
Cliff Jhun	Leshar Chee Stadlbauer	Honolulu	HI
Teanna Lobo	Rock Advisors	Burlington	ON
James Corr	Commercial Realty, LLC	Birmingham	AL

Contributors

Mark Levv	Sequoia Realty Group	Lombard	IL
Jeff Deters	BGA Reinsurance Company	Chesterfield	MO
Terry Moore	ACI	San Diego	CA
George Spirrison	Adelphia Properties	Oak Brook	IL
Christopher M. Gibbons	Cushman and Wakefield, Inc.	Ft. Lauderdale	FL
Trev Lohse	Goldman Sachs	Irving	TX
Max Finkle	ReMax Renaissance Realtors	Chattanooga	TN
Tony Carlson	Grandbridge Real Estate Capital	Minneapolis	MN
Michael Shaffer	Skogman Commercial	Cedar Rapids	IA
Ron Opfer	Coldwell Banker Premier Realty	Henderson	NV
Gary S. Brown	Gary Brown & Associates, Inc.	Houston	TX
Anthony Strauss	Colliers	Minnetonka	MN
Jennifer L. Horne	Re/Max Commercial	Fort Myers	FL
Robin Boolukos	Castle & Cooke Properties	Honolulu	HI
Teresa York	US Bank	Coon Rapids	MN
Thomas Kiewel	Coldwell Banker Commercial	Fargo	ND
Thomas Norton	FedEx Trade Networks	Memphis	TN
Skip Rotticci	Evergreen Housing Development Group	Seattle	WA
David H. Johnson	Mortgage Capital Investments, Inc.	Nashville	TN
Heidi C. Adams	Sperry Van Ness I R M Moore	Knoxville	TN

**Thank you to the industry experts who
contributed to CCIM Institute's
3Q13 Quarterly Market Trends.**